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CHAPTER XLVL

An act granting to O. H. Kellsy the right fo establish and main-
tain & Feiry across the Mississippi River.

Szorrox 1 Fenx charter granted to Oliver H. Kellay.
Kind of boat to be kept and haw it shall be attended.
3. HRates of toll to be charged

2.
i Privileges granted to O. H. Kelley.

;: Bondl to be executed and the liabilitiea under it
1.

Remedy for injuries sustained on account of non-complisncs with
_the provisions of the charter.
Right io amena or repeal reserved.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Minnesota Territory:

8zcerioxw 1. That Oliver H. Kelley, his heirs, executors, or assigns, shall Ferry clarter
have the exclusive right and privilege for the period of fifteen years, of
keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Mississippi River, between the
counties of Cass and Benton, ngo\'o and near the mouth of Crow River, in
the Territory of Minnesota; and no other ferry shall be established within
balf a mile above or below eaid ferry.

Seo. 2. Thatsaid O. H. Kelley shall at all times keep a safe and good Kind of tost ze
boat or boats, in good repair, sufficient for all persons wishing to cross said quired.
ferry. and shall give promli\t. and ready attendnnce on ‘:asnengers and teams,
on all occasions, and at all hours, both at day or night; but persons wish-
ing to eross at said ferry in the night may be charged double fare as here-
inafter prescribed.

Sgc. 8. The rates charged for crossing said ferry shall not exceed the Batos of tall
following :

For each foot passenger. __. .. ccerveoameramanunaaa- 10 centa.
“ horse, mare, pelding, mmle or ass, withk or without
o 1 L= S 15 &
o two-horee, or two-ox team, louded or unloaded with
drivers. ... cccr e mer—ea e ma—aeman 25
«  gingle horse carmiAgeO - acn oo e aaa s 25 “
“ additional cow or 0X. .o e e caccaaooo 10 «
& swineorsheep _ . e aaaam 5 -

All freight, lumber, merchandize or other articles not in teams, at the
rate of ten cents per bbl. fifty cents per thousand feet of lumber, and five
cents per cwt. of all other articles,
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B o buildn  Spo. 4. The said C§H Kelloy shall have the privilege of building a
' bride from the head of Kelley's Island to the main shore on the Weat
tide of-the river, for the accommodation of persons and teamsa crossing at
the said ferry, but sufficient space must be left between the abutments of
soid bridge so as not to interfere v}v’it.h tho running of logs or raftab " And
persons paying ferringa shall not be charged toll for erossing said bridge.
Bond tobe fled.  SEC. I;‘Y 'Fhe saidg%. H. Kelley sha.ll,g:vithin one year :ger the ps ¥
of this act, fileor canse to be filed with the clerk of the board of county
commissioners of Benton county, a recogmizanco of the said board, with
two or more sufficient surctics to- bo approved by the said board, in the
penal sum of five hundred dollars, conditioned that he will fulfill sll the
conditions that are imposed upon him in the foregoing section; in ease of
‘a failure to do eo, he shall forfeit all the benefits that might have accrned
togimfromita o shal
of in- mo. 6, Any person who shall sustain any injury by the negligenca or
‘;mrl’"'."'" default of said ]yitla’lley, or of the ferryman i‘t 1i:;.y employ, ;nﬁyghave a
remedy hy an action upon the bend required in this act.
Rightofrepent. _ 580, 7. This’ act may be amended or modified at any time by the
. Legislature of this Territory.
J. 8. NORRIS,
Speaker of House of Represeniatives.
WM. P. MURRAY,
Presidont of Council,

Arrrovep—March second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five,
W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill
on file in this office. : :
. J. Teavis Rosser, )
Secretary of Minnesota Terrilory.



